
  
 

EXTRAORDINARY  
COUNCIL MEETING 
 

Wednesday, 31 March 2010  
6.00 p.m. 
Lancaster Town Hall 
 

Mark Cullinan, 
Chief Executive, 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

  

 
 

Sir/Madam, 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend an extraordinary meeting of the Lancaster City Council to 
be held in the Town Hall, Lancaster on Wednesday, 31 March 2010 commencing at 6.00 p.m. 
for the following purposes: 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
3. LANCASTER MARKET (Pages 1 - 38) 
 
 To consider the recommendations of Cabinet from its meeting on 23rd March 2010.  
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
…………………………………………………. 

                                                                                                         Chief Executive  
 
 
Town Hall, 
Dalton Square, 
LANCASTER, 
LA1 1PJ 

 
Published on Tuesday 23rd March, 2010.   



 



 

 

COUNCIL  
 
  
 

Lancaster Market 
31 March 2010 

 
Report of Cabinet 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This is a referral report from Cabinet. It presents the findings of the Cabinet Working Group, 
established by a resolution of full Council on 3 March 2010, to consider the future of 
Lancaster Market. 
 
This report is public, with the exception of Appendices A, B, C and D to Appendix 1, 
which are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3, of Schedule 12a of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That Council consider and make a decision on the options for the future of 

Lancaster Market, set out in the report presented to Cabinet on 23 March 2010 
(Appendix 1). 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The budget report at the Council meeting on 3 March 2010 included reference to 

Lancaster Market.  Following this, and a representation on behalf of the Lancaster 
Market Tenants’ Association, Council resolved that:- 

 
(a)  Council desires a thriving indoor market in Lancaster, and wishes to allow 

Cabinet to carefully consider this issue in the context of the recent proposal 
from the Market traders and involve those who wish to make a contribution, 
enabling all alternatives to be tested before being brought for debate at full 
Council. 

  
(b)  Council therefore defers its decision on Lancaster Market and refers it back to 

Cabinet for urgent decision. 
  
(c)  A working group of Cabinet Members nominated by the Leader and reporting to 

Cabinet, be established to consider all the options available on the market and 
the business plan from the Market traders.  (Options should be assessed in 
terms of risk to the Council, sustainability, protecting local businesses and 
value for money for the taxpayer.  Cabinet Members should consider the 
business plan from the existing Market traders, the alternative of a single storey 
market, alternative market sites and the single trader option.  The working 
group should be requested to invite evidence from existing market traders, the 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



National Federation of Market Traders, National Association of British Market 
Authorities and the Chamber of Commerce.)  Cabinet should make a report 
and recommendations to a Special Council Meeting before the 31 March 2010. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 Following the Council meeting on 3 March 2010, an informal Cabinet Working Group 

was established and met on four occasions to gather information and consult with 
various relevant stakeholders, groups and organisations as detailed in the report to 
Cabinet.  

 
2.2 A report was then drafted and presented to Cabinet at its reconvened meeting on 23 

March 2010. Cabinet Members resolved:- 
 

(1) That the report be referred to full Council on 31st March 2010 for 
consideration and decision. 

 
 The report is therefore attached for full Council’s consideration and decision 

(Appendix 1). 
 
2.3 Members should note that Section 3.6 of the attached report advises that the earlier 

report to Cabinet on 16 February had identified that the company was
[...]
ort to Cabinet (Appendix 1). 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
As shown on the attached report to Cabinet (Appendix 1). 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Cabinet and Council minutes referred to in 
Appendix 1. 
 
Additional papers exempt by virtue of 
Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

Contact Officer: Debbie Chambers 
Telephone:  01524 582057 
E-mail: dchambers@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

Appendix 1 
 
CABINET  
 
 

Lancaster Market 
23 March 2010 

 
Report of Corporate Director (Regeneration) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To report on the findings of the Cabinet Working Group set up to consider the future of 
Lancaster Market in order to report to Council on 31 March 2010 
 
Key Decision x Non-Key Decision  Referral from Officer x
Date Included in Forward Plan Agreement of the Chairman of Overview & Scrutiny has 

been obtained in accordance with Access to Information 
Procedure Rule 16 that a decision on this matter cannot  
reasonably be deferred  

This report is public, with the exception of Appendices A, B, C and D (Appendix D was 
circulated at the meeting) which are exempt from publication by virtue of paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CORPORATE DIRECTOR (REGENERATION): 
 
(1) That Cabinet consider the options set out in this report, produced as a result of 

an informal working group of Cabinet, and refer such option to Full Council for 
consideration and decision. 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 Cabinet has previously considered a number of items relating to the future of 

Lancaster Market. 
 
1.2 In January 2008, a report was considered by cabinet that contained seven separate 

options: 
 

a) No change 
b) The Council to acquire the freehold of the market. 
c) Increase Income 
d) Reduced expenditure 
e) Consider increasing the occupation by including the Assembly Rooms Market 

and Charter Market (street market) in the main market building. 
f) Consider whether the ma
[...]
re to continue operating the market or to continue with the 

existing cabinet resolution to search for a single occupier. There was no specific 
recommendation and no officer preferred option. A representative of the Market 
Traders’ Association addressed the meeting. Cabinet resolved: 

 
(1) Notes the comments received from the Lancaster Market Tenants Association 
 
(2) Resolves that approval be given to Officers to negotiate directly with retailers to 
try and procure a single retailer for the Market Hall on the basis that the preferred 
option would be that the current deficit is reduced to zero or, as an alternative, to 
report back to Cabinet should a single retailer be prepared to take up occupation of 
the Market Hall on the basis of the Council contributing an amount that is less than 
the deficit currently being faced by the Council. 
 
(3) Requests a further report on Lancaster Market as soon as possible as part of the 
budget process from 2009/10, (a) identifying the financial obligations under the lease 
from Allied, in particular the frequency, basis and mechanism of rent reviews, and the 
mechanism of termination and (b) identifying the same information in respect of the 
leases to current sub tenants and (c) setting out options, including any firm proposal 
from Cooltrader, and in addition to any options resulting from resolution 2 above, and 
the possibility of using part of the space in the market for City Council Purposes, for 
mitigating the loss of £518,100 that is shown in the estimates for 2009/10 and 
exceeds the rent of £409,000 due to Allied. 
 

Page 5



1.7 A further report was considered in March 2009. That report, whilst exempt, provided 
information on the previous cabinet resolution. Cabinet resolved that options 1 and 2, 
as set out in the exempt report, be approved, the options being to continue with the 
existing resolution to find a single retailer or if this was not possible, then to consider 
alternative companies who can operate a market type operation as a retail use within 
the building. 

 
1.8 The final report in this series was an exempt report considered by cabinet on 16 

February 2010.  
 
1.9 Cabinet resolved: 
 

(1)  That approval be given to a letting of the Market Hall, Lancaster to a single retailer on the 
basis set out in the report, subject to the revenue and capital implications identified within the 
report being approved by Full Council as part of the 2010/11 budget process. Such report (to 
Full Council) to include a cashflow forecast. 

  
(2)  That, subject to that approval by Full Council, in order to facilitate the letting to a single 
retailer, whether in accordance with the proposal in recommendation (1) or to any alternative 
single trader should that proposal fail to materialise, approval be given to serve notices to 
terminate the leases/licences to existing market traders. 

  
(3) That subject to recommendation (1) being approved, further reports be made on the 
staffing implications of operating the markets. 

  
(4) That the opportunity to increase the number of days on which the Charter Market operates 
be investigated. 

  
(5) That subject to recommendation (1) being approved, in accordance with the council’s 
Financial Regulations, approval be given to an exception to the Contract Procedure 
Regulations to enable the appointment of Cushman and Wakefield to undertake the 
design/project management work on the Market Hall building. 
 

1.10 Council then considered the budget report at its meeting on 3 March 2010, including 
reference to Lancaster Market, and, following a representation on behalf of the 
Market Traders’ Association, resolved that in relation to Lancaster Market: 
  
(a) Council desires a thriving indoor market in Lancaster, and wishes to allow Cabinet 
to carefully consider this issue in the context of the recent proposal from the Market 
traders and involve those who wish to make a contribution, enabling all alternatives 
to be teste
[...]

alternative to the National Association of British Market Authorities who required 
payment of fees and were uncertain as to whether they could meet the 
timescales involved) 

d) Blackburn with Darwen BC who are experiencing changes with their markets 
e) Cushman and Wakefield as the council’s appointed retail agents 
f) The Lancaster Chamber of Commerce 
 

 
3.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
3.1 Arising from the consultations undertaken by the informal working group of Cabinet 

members, three options have arisen. Each of these options is identified below, and in 
each case the financial and legal implications are identified separately. 

 
3.2 Option 1: Single Retailer 

This option is that considered by Cabinet in their exempt report on 16 February 2010, 
the budget implications of which were considered by Council on 3 March 2010 (see 
paragraph 1.10 above). The option of a single retailer has not changed and all of the 
risk and legal implications are as detailed in the exempt Cabinet report (see 
Appendix A). 

 
3.3 Since the report was considered by Cabinet, there has been considerable 

speculation via the press, the intranet and other “interested parties” as to whether the 
council should proceed with this option on the basis of the February Cabinet report.  

 
3.4 The council considers reports of this nature as being exempt because the details are 

commercially sensitive. Should the council publish all such details in the press, it is 
likely that those businesses involved in commercial transactions in the Lancaster 
District would not want to deal with the council. This would be to the detriment of the 
district as a whole. 

 
3.5 The particular concerns that have been raised in the public debate relate to the credit 

rating of the company, concerns about a former company director and court 
judgements against the company. 

 
3.6 The report to Cabinet identified that the company was a new company, and identified 

tha
[...]
l will be required to prove ground (f) is the date of the 
court hearing (which could be sometime after the service of any notice).  It is 
therefore not necessary to have everything in place at the date of the service of the 
notice. 
 
The Council’s intentions under ground (f) is composed of 2 ingredients:- a fixed and 
settled desire to do that which the Landlord intends to do and reasonable prospect of 
being able to bring about the desired result.  
 
This decision would support those intentions. 

 
3.24 Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to 
add. 
 

3.25 Recommendations required to Council to achieve Option 1: 
(1)  That approval be given to a letting of the Market Hall, Lancaster to a single retailer on the 
basis set out in the report, subject to the revenue and capital implications identified within the 
report being approved by Full Council. 

  
(2)  That, subject to that approval by Full Council, in order to facilitate the letting to a 
single retailer, whether in accordance with the proposal in recommendation (1) or to 
any alternative single trader should that proposal fail to materialise, approval be given 
to serve notices to terminate the leases/licences to existing market traders. 

  
(3) That subject to recommendation (1) being approved, further reports be made on 
the staffing implications of operating the markets. 

  
(4) That the opportunity to increase the number of days on which the Charter Market 
operates be investigated. 

  
(5) That subject to recommendation (1) being approved, in accordance with the 
council’s Financial Regulations, approval be given to an exception to the Contract 
Procedure Regulations to enable the appointment of Cushman and Wakefield to 
undertake the design/project management work on the Market Hall building. 
 
(6) That the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be necessary, 
to protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the proposed capital works. 
 
 
 

3.26 Option 2: Market Trader Proposals 
In representations to the council, the Market Traders’ Association suggested that the 
market should continue to trade but on the upper floor only, with the ground floor let 
to a single retailer. 

 
3.27 As part of this suggestion, the traders indicated that they would consider taking over 

management of the market and in addition indicated that “many traders would 
consider paying an additional £50 per week per trader in the interim to assist LCC 
with their rent deficit”.  

 
3.28 To enable the council to have as much information to consider this proposal, letters 

were sent to all 29 current traders and responses have been received from 18 
traders. However in most instances the questions have all been answered on the 

Page 11



basis that the individual traders do not understand the full implications of the 
questions, they have advised that the Lancaster Market Traders’ Association act on 
their behalf. 

 
3.29 However, within the responses there was information in five cases that provided 

further detail. Only one trader confirmed that they would be willing to pay an 
additional £50 per week, another indicated that they would do so if it was on a 
temporary basis. However this does not mean that others would not if the overall 
figure was approved by the Traders’ Association. Members are reminded however, 
that each trader runs an individual business and may well act as required in the best 
interests of that business. 

 
3.30 Another aspect of the letter sent to traders related to whether they would be prepared 

to relocate their business. Responses were slightly better in this instance although 
views are mixed. Of the four traders who commented, there is one interest in 
relocating to the Festival Market, no interest in the Charter Market, three interested in 
individual shop units in Lancaster and three interested in the option of relocating to a 
single 
[...]
ments 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to 
add. 
 

3.46 Recommendations required to Council to achieve Option 2: 
1) That approval been given to letting the ground floor of the market to a single 

retailer with the first floor being retained for market traders’ use. 
2) That, subject to the approval of Full Council, in order to facilitate the letting of 

the ground floor, approval be given to serving notices to terminate the 
leases/licenses to existing traders on the ground floor. 

3) That approval be given to develop further a detailed cost of undertaking the 
design/project work of remodelling the Market Hall building to facilitate a 
single retailer and future market provision. 

4) That full revenue and capital implications of the proposals are worked up and 
reported to Full Council for approval. 

5) That a provisional sum of approximately £500,000 is made available within 
the 2010/11 capital programme, with a further detailed budget to be submitted 
to Full Council once all the necessary design project management issues 
have been resolved. 

6) That, in line with Recommendation 1), Cushman and Wakefield be appointed 
to seek a single retailer for the ground floor accommodation. 

7) That the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be 
necessary, to protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the 
proposed capital works. 

 
3.47 Option 3: Refurbish Existing Market 

Previous reports to cabinet have considered a “no change” situation at the market. In 
view of the substantial deficits over many years, this has not been seen as the 

Page 14



preferred option. Indeed the market trader’s proposal to move to a single floor 
indicates that traders do not see a two storey market as being viable into the future. 

 
3.48 Advice received during the consultation from many parties including the market 

traders, indicates that the market would need major refurbishment to achieve a more 
[...]
t if this 
increase were pursued. This would result in an increase in the deficit. If significant 
sums are spent on refurbishment, this would be undermined by the market not being 
fully occupied. 

 
3.53 Financial Implications     

Similar to the other two options discussed above, this scheme would require 
significant capital investment by the Council. However, there are no estimates 
currently available to support this. 
 
In addition, there is little quantitative information to assist Members in assessing the 
risks associated to this option. The main risk is that once a refurbishment had been 
done, demand for the Market would need to increase to the point where the Council 
was breaking even in respect of service charge and rent.  
 
Should this option be preferred, further work should be done to quantify the financial 
risks prior to a final decision to proceed. 

 
3.54 Deputy Section 151 Officer’s Comments 

Whilst this option may involve less immediate risk to the council, there is little 
information currently available in relation to the future risks it presents.  In 
considering this option, members should be mindful of this fact and consider the 
extent to which the option presents a realistic opportunity for the council to manage 
the markets deficit and improve the council’s overall financial position. 

Page 15



 
As with the other options, the council would need to incur up-front capital costs in the 
proposed re-configuration of the market building and the service provided – this 
proposal would need to stack up as an invest-to-save initiative. 

 
3.55 Legal Implications 

The present occupancy of the market is a mix of tenures based upon traders holding 
over on previous leases or mere licences.  Any continuation of the market would 
require formal leases to be entered into by all the market traders; an arrangement 
that is not attractive to some traders who prefer the more flexible arrangement of a 
licence.  However, to ensure the protection of the rental income stream, it is essential 
that formal leases are in place, if this option is preferred. 
 
With regard to negotiating new leases, it may be possible to agree a break clause 
provision that enables the Council to determine the lease earlier than the contractual 
term, if there are circumstances that warrant such action. 

 
3.56 Monitoring Officer’s Comments 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments to 
add. 
 

3.57 Recommendations required to Council to achieve Option 3: 
 
1) That the City Council renews all existing tenancy agreements as in 

accordance with the landlord and tenant act. 
2) That the City Council endeavours to negotiate by agreement an amendment 

to the terms and conditions which would permit the City Council to consider its 
options of fully refurbishing Market Hall. 

3) That an initial budgetary provision of £150,000 is allocated to appoint suitably 
qualified professional advisers to draft up a detailed refurbishment scheme for 
the council to be brought back for further consideration. 

4) That the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be 
necessary, to protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the 
proposed capital works. 

 
 
4.0 Officer Advice 
 
4.1 The informal working group has scoped three options which are considered in detail 

in this report.  However, as a consequence of the evidence provided to the working 
group, officers advise that there is possible variation of options 1 and 2. 

 
4.2 Such a proposal would provide for the City Council serving the necessary notices (or 

counter notices as appropriate) on the tenants under section 30(1)(f) of the Landlord 
and Tenant Act, advising that occupation is required to carry out demolition or 
reconstruction to the premises comprised in the holding or a substantial part of  those 
premises or carry out substantial work of construction on the holding or part of it. 

 
4.3 The City Council c
[...]
 detailed 
discussion of the financial implications of option 1 have already been made in the previous 
exempt reports to Cabinet and Council.  
 
Should option 1 be selected, Members need to authorise the relevant updates to the Capital 
and Revenue budgets, with reference to the risks raised in both this and the previous reports 
to Council and Cabinet and the information in Appendix C. 
 
Should option 2 be preferred, further work should be done to quantify the financial risks prior 
to a final decision to proceed. 
 
Should option 3 be preferred, further work should be done to quantify the financial risks prior 
to a final decision to proceed. 
 
In all circumstances, the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be 
necessary, to protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the proposed capital 
works. 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer’s has been consulted on each of the options and 
commented on each within the report.  The comments made by the Section 151 Officer on 
the report to Cabinet on 16th February 2010 remain relevant. 
 
As is set out in the report, there are significant risks associated with all three options being 
considered.  In deliberating these options, members must be mindful both of the current 
position regarding those risks and the extent to which they can be managed in the future.  
Members should also give due consideration to the level of opportunity that each of the 
options presents, weighed against the likelihood of any of the risks occurring. 
 
For all options, members should take account of the council’s wider financial position and 
consider where operating a market fits in relation to corporate priorities and the provision of 
other services.  If savings are not made on the markets operation, they will need to come 
from other areas. 
 
As set out in the report, it is considered inevitable, particularly given current economic 
conditions, that the council would need to incur up-front costs in any course of action 
involving a re-configuration of the market building and the service provided.  In all cases, 
therefore, it is essential that such proposals stack up as an invest-to-save initiative. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The legal implications have been detailed under each of the separate options within the 
report. 
 

Page 18



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted on each of the options as set out in the 
report and has no further comment. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 
12a of the Local government Act 1972. 
 

Contact Officer: Graham Cox 
Telephone: 01524 582504 
E-mail: gcox@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: CD(Reg)/DP/CAR/23 

 

Page 19



Page 20
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 37
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 38
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted


	Agenda
	3 Lancaster Market
	Appendix 1 Cabinet Report
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D




Minutes of the meeting


 PROCEEDINGS  

A meeting of the Lancaster City Council was held in the Town Hall, Lancaster, at 6.00 p.m. on 
Wednesday, 31 March 2010, when the following Members were present:- 
  
 
 

Roger Sherlock (Mayor) Robert Redfern (Deputy Mayor) 

June Ashworth John Barnes 

Jon Barry Eileen Blamire 

Susan Bray Ken Brown 

Abbott Bryning Keith Budden 

Shirley Burns Anne Chapman 

Susie Charles Tina Clifford 

Chris Coates John Day 

Roger Dennison Jean Dent 

Sheila Denwood Sarah Fishwick 

Jane Fletcher Melanie Forrest 

John Gilbert Janice Hanson 

Emily Heath Helen Helme 

Val Histed Tony Johnson 

Andrew Kay David Kerr 

Geoff Knight Stuart Langhorn 

Karen Leytham Geoff Marsland 

Ian McCulloch Roger Plumb 

Joyce Pritchard Peter Robinson 

Ron Sands Keith Sowden 

Malcolm Thomas Jude Towers 

Morgwn Trolinger Tony Wade 

Maia Whitelegg John Whitelegg 

Peter Williamson Paul Woodruff 

 
 



COUNCIL 31ST MARCH 2010
 

 
111 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Archer, Rebekah Gerrard, 

Charles Grattan, Mike Greenall, Janie Kirkman, Roger Mace, Bob Roe, Sylvia Rogerson 
and Joyce Taylor.  

  
112 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 Councillor Woodruff declared a personal interest at this stage in relation to markets, having 

a market stall lease with another local authority, should any reference be made to that 
authority during the course of discussions on Lancaster Market.   

  
113 LANCASTER MARKET  
 
 Further to Minute No. 10, the Leader presented a report of Cabinet which referred to 

Council the options available in relation to the future of Lancaster Market. 
 
This report had been prepared following the deliberations of the working group established 
by Council on 3 March 2010 to consider a proposal put forward by the market traders and 
to further investigate any other available options. 
 
It was reported that the informal Cabinet Working Group had met on four occasions to 
gather information and consult with various relevant stakeholders, groups and 
organisations prior to Cabinet receiving the report on 23 March 2010.  The report to 
Cabinet set out three options, for each of which the financial and legal implications were 
separately identified. 
 
These three options were to pursue the proposal for a single retailer in the market building, 
to continue with the market on the upper floor only, with the ground floor let to a single 
retailer or to refurbish the existing market.  It was noted that there was not an option to do 
nothing. 
 
Having presented the report, it was moved by Councillor Charles and seconded by 
Councillor Bray that the meeting adjourn for 15 minutes to allow members to consider 
within their political groups the motions which had been tabled at the start of the meeting. 
 
On being put to the vote, the Mayor declared the proposition clearly carried. 
 

The meeting adjourned for 15 minutes and reconvened at 6.30pm. 
 
On reconvening the Mayor invited questions to both the Cabinet Leader who had 
presented the report and also to officers present who were able to provide professional 
advice and clarification of the complex position.  
 
The Mayor reminded Members that the appendices to the original report to Cabinet 
contained exempt information and should there be any questions on this part of the report 
he would take these at the end after a resolution to exclude the press and public. 
 
There were a large number of questions on the public part of the report and it was then 
moved by Councillor Denwood and seconded by Councillor Hanson that the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting to allow questions to be asked on that part of the 
report which contained exempt information.  On being put to the vote the Mayor declared 
the motion clearly carried. 
 



COUNCIL 31ST MARCH 2010
 

Resolved: 
 
That, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business, on the grounds 
that it could involve the possible disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of Schedule 12A of that Act. 
 

The press and public then left the room. 
 
There followed many more questions on the exempt part of the report at the conclusion of 
which the Mayor suggested a short adjournment to allow a few minutes break whilst the 
press and public returned. 
 

With the agreement of the meeting, the Mayor adjourned at this point 
for a five minute break. 

 
The press and public were re-admitted to the meeting. 

 
The meeting reconvened at 9.10pm 

 
It was then moved by Councillor Barry and seconded by Councillor Blamire: 
 
‘Council notes that the Council has been unable to secure a single tenant to its satisfaction 
since January 2008 and also that the option of a market on one floor is expensive in terms 
of capital costs and has many legal difficulties. Council also notes the desirability of a 
thriving indoor market in terms of employment and service to the district. Council therefore 
resolves: 
 
(1) That the City Council renews all existing tenancy agreements in accordance with the 

Landlord and Tenant Act. 
 
(2) That the City Council endeavours to negotiate by agreement an amendment to the 

terms and conditions which would permit the City Council to consider any plans to 
refurbish the market hall. 

 
(3) That a sum of £150,000 is set aside that can be used for professional advice on 

running a successful market and on potential costs of refurbishment. However, 
money spent on consultants should be kept to the minimum possible. 

 
(4) That the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be necessary, to 

protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the proposed capital works. 
 
(5) That a working group of councillors from all groups be set up to oversee plans for 

refurbishment and revitalisation of the market. That this working group gets expert 
advice and considers visiting other successful indoor markets. 

 
(6) That this working group report back to cabinet at key points. 
 
(7) That the Council looks at all options in terms of reducing the overheads of the market 

and on the staff needed to make Lancaster market more successful. 
 
(8) That the working group considers the advantages of licences/tenancies for new 

businesses in the market. 
 
 



COUNCIL 31ST MARCH 2010
 

(9) That the working group considers options such as making the market more food-
based (particularly local food), attracting key businesses, such as a bakery, and 
marketing the market as a visitor attraction for the city centre.’ 

 
There followed a lengthy debate, during it which it was proposed by Councillor Johnson as 
a friendly amendment: 
 
“That the words ‘at market rates’ be added after ‘tenancy agreements’ in (1) above.” 
 
Councillor Barry did not accept this as a friendly amendment however and the amendment 
fell. 
 
The debate continued and at the conclusion a recorded vote was requested in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rule 19.4.  The votes were recorded as follows: 
 
For the motion: 
Councillors Jon Barry, Eileen Blamire, Abbott Bryning, Anne Chapman, Tina Clifford, Chris 
Coates, Sheila Denwood, Jane Fletcher, Melanie Forrest, Janice Hanson, Emily Heath, 
Helen Helme, Andrew Kay, Karen Leytham, Ian McCulloch, Robert Redfern, Ron Sands, 
Roger Sherlock, Keith Sowden, Jude Towers, Morgwn Trolinger, John Whitelegg, Maia 
Whitelegg and Paul Woodruff. (24) 
 
Against the motion: 
Councillors June Ashworth, John Barnes, Ken Brown, Keith Budden, Shirley Burns, Susie 
Charles, John Day, Roger Dennison, Sarah Fishwick, John Gilbert, Val Histed, David Kerr, 
Geoff Knight, Stuart Langhorn, Geoff Marsland, Roger Plumb, Peter Robinson, Tony 
Wade and Peter Williamson. (19) 
 
Abstentions: 
Councillors Susan Bray, Tony Johnson and Malcolm Thomas. (3) 
 
24 Members having voted for the motion, 19 against and 3 abstentions, the Mayor 
declared the motion carried. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Council notes that the Council has been unable to secure a single tenant to its satisfaction 
since January 2008 and also that the option of a market on one floor is expensive in terms 
of capital costs and has many legal difficulties. Council also notes the desirability of a 
thriving indoor market in terms of employment and service to the district. Council therefore 
resolves: 
 
(1) That the City Council renews all existing tenancy agreements in accordance with the 

Landlord and Tenant Act. 
 
(2) That the City Council endeavours to negotiate by agreement an amendment to the 

terms and conditions which would permit the City Council to consider any plans to 
refurbish the market hall. 

 
(3) That a sum of £150,000 is set aside that can be used for professional advice on 

running a successful market and on potential costs of refurbishment. However, 
money spent on consultants should be kept to the minimum possible. 

 
(4) That the option to tax the market should be re-affirmed, should this be necessary, to 

protect the Council from any VAT liability on any of the proposed capital works. 



COUNCIL 31ST MARCH 2010
 

 
(5) That a working group of councillors from all groups be set up to oversee plans for 

refurbishment and revitalisation of the market. That this working group gets expert 
advice and considers visiting other successful indoor markets. 

 
(6) That this working group report back to cabinet at key points. 
 
(7) That the Council looks at all options in terms of reducing the overheads of the market 

and on the staff needed to make Lancaster market more successful. 
 
(8) That the working group considers the advantages of licences/tenancies for new 

businesses in the market. 
 
(9) That the working group considers options such as making the market more food-

based (particularly local food), attracting key businesses, such as a bakery, and 
marketing the market as a visitor attraction for the city centre. 

 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Mayor
 

(The meeting finished at 10.05 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes,  
please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services 

telephone (01524) 582060 or email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 


